
 

 

Agenda - External Affairs and Additional Legislation 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 5 November 2020 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Alun Davidson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEAAL@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the 

public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to protect public 

health.  

This meeting will be broadcast live on senedd.tv. 

 

Registration period  

(13.30-14.00) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(14.00)   

2 Scrutiny session with the Counsel General and Minister for 

European Transition 

(14.00-15.30) (Pages 1 - 99)  

Jeremy Miles MS, Counsel General and Minister for European Transition 

Sophie Brighouse – Welsh Government 

Ed Sherriff – Welsh Government 

Emily Hole – Welsh Government 

3 Papers to note 

(15.30-15.35)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.1 Paper to note 1: Correspondence from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice 

and Constitution Committee to the Llywydd regarding scrutiny of Covid-19 

regulations - 22 October 2020 

 (Pages 100 - 102)  

3.2 Paper to note 2: Correspondence from the Chair of the Climate Change, 

Environment and Rural Affairs Committee to the Minister for Housing and 

Local Government regarding the draft Framework Outline Agreement for 

Hazardous Substances Planning - 26 October 2020 

 (Pages 103 - 106)  

3.3 Paper to note 3: Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for 

European Transition to the Chair regarding EEA EFTA negotiations - 27 

October 2020 

 (Pages 107 - 110)  

3.4 Paper to note 4: Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for 

European Transition to the Chair regarding Intergovernmental Relations - 27 

October 2020 

 (Pages 111 - 114)  

3.5 Paper to note 5: Correspondence from the Minister of State for Trade Policy 

to the Chair regarding Trade Advisory Groups - 27 October 2020 

 (Pages 115 - 116)  

3.6 Paper to note 6: Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for 

European Transition to the Chair regarding Trade Advisory Groups - 29 

October 2020 

 (Pages 117 - 120)  

3.7 Paper to note 7: Correspondence from the First Minister to the Chair 

regarding the British-Irish Council - 3 November 2020 

 (Pages 121 - 122)  

3.8 Paper to note 8: Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for 

European Transition to the Chair regarding the Trade Bill 2020: Legislative 

Consent - 3 November 2020 

 (Pages 123 - 125)  



 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(15.35)   

5 Scrutiny session with the Counsel General and Minister for 

European Transition - consideration of evidence 

(15.35-15.50)   

6 Consideration of international agreements 

(15.50-16.00) (Pages 126 - 128)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 44

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 50

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 
Elin Jones MS 
Y Llywydd and Chair of the Business Committee 
 

       

      

 

22 October 2020 

Dear Elin  

Scrutiny of Covid-19 regulations  

Thank you for your letter of 8 October 2020, which we considered at our meetings on 12 
and 19 October 2020.  

Your letter sought to ascertain whether it would be appropriate for “the Welsh 
Government to flag new Regulations where the underlying principle had already been 
scrutinised, to enable a decision to be taken by the Business Committee about the level 
of further scrutiny which might be required before the debate.” As a consequence, you 
asked 
[...]
recognise that matters related to the pandemic have been prioritised in government 
time during plenary sessions. We also considered whether the Welsh Government could 
consider using the draft affirmative procedure if at all possible when making Covid-
related legislation under section 45C of the 1984 Act. Although we appreciate that this 
may not be feasible, we would encourage the Welsh Government to consider whether 
opportunities do exist for its use.    

  

Pack Page 101

https://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/6592#C318049


 

We will continue to do whatever we can to ensure the scrutiny of Covid-related 
regulations is conducted in a timely manner. However, we do not believe that our 
scrutiny function should be compromised in any circumstances.    

I am copying this letter to the Chairs of all committees.  

Yours sincerely   

 

Mick Antoniw AM 
Chair 
 
Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

Pack Page 102



 

       

      

 

 

26 October 2020 

Dear Julie, 

Thank you for your letter, dated 15 October 2020, covering the draft Framework Outline 

Agreement (FOA) for Hazardous Substances Planning.  

The Committee currently has limited capacity to scrutinise the common frameworks, which fall 

within its remit, that are expected to be published before the end of 2020. While we do not 

envisage undertaking a substantive piece of work on the provisional FOA for Hazardous Substances 

Planning, we would welcome a response from you on the following: 

Development of the common framework 

1. Can you explain why you believe a framework is necessary in this policy area? 

2.Can you expand on why the UK administrations chose to pursue a non-legislative 

framework? 

3. Can you outline how you have engaged Welsh stakeholders, including industry, Local 

Planning Authorities and Natural Resources Wales in the development of the framework? 

4. Can you outline the key issues raised by Welsh stakeholders and how these been reflected 

in the framework?  

Interaction with domestic and international law, and international agreements 

5. Can you clarify whether and how the framework interacts with existing domestic 

legislation, other than that already listed in Section 1 of the draft FOA? 

6. The UK is signatory to two international agreements relevant to the hazardous substances 

regime: the Aarhus Convention and the Convention of the Transboundary Effects of Industrial 

Julie James MS 

Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Pack Page 103

Agenda Item 3.2



 

Accidents. Can you expand on how the framework will ensure compliance with these 

Conventions?  

7. Can you clarify whether and how the outcome of the on-going EU-UK negotiations on the 

Future Relationship will impact on the framework?  

8. Can you clarify whether and how the UK Government’s Internal Market Bill will impact on 

the framework? 

Scrutiny process and timelines 

9. Can you confirm that the framework will comprise the provisional FOA, the Concordat and 

the updated MOU referred to in the draft FOA?  

10. Can you clarify whether the Concordat and the updated MOU will be available for Senedd 

scrutiny? 

11. Can you clarify the timeline for Senedd scrutiny of the provisional FOA and associated 

documents?  

Monitoring and review arrangements for the framework 

According to the draft FOA, there are no formal monitoring measures associated with the 

framework. Instead, policy leads in each administration will hold six-monthly telephone 

conferences “to discuss any issues and share learning”. In addition, a review meeting between the 

UK administrations will be held two years after the framework comes into effect.  

12. Can you explain why the UK administrations have chosen not to establish a more formal 

mechanism for monitoring the implementation of the framework? 

13. Can you clarify whether a report of the review meeting between the UK administrations 

will be made
[...]
8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=SQa7SdAUmE7AiUhqju10F9EJh21esUsSAB0aNk5%2Fryc%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fgov.wales%2Fwritten-statement-welsh-government-amendments-united-kingdom-internal-market-bill&data=04%7C01%7CEnfys.Dixey%40gov.wales%7C4ec551e2c44d415e036e08d87133ac05%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C637383814021354059%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=SQa7SdAUmE7AiUhqju10F9EJh21esUsSAB0aNk5%2Fryc%3D&reserved=0


                                                                      
The Rt Hon Greg Hands MP 
Minister of State for Trade Policy 
Department for International Trade 
King Charles Street 
Whitehall 
London  
SW1A 2AH 

  

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
T 

E 

W 

+44 (0) 20 7215 5000 

Hands.Correspondence@trade.gov.uk  

www.gov.uk  

 
 
Our ref: MCB2020/05291 
 
 

 

                
               27 October 2020 
 

 
 
 
David Rees MS  
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
 
By email: SeneddEAAL@senedd.wales  

 
 

 

Dear Mr Rees, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 14 October regarding access to trade negotiation documents 
following the 24 September meeting of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation 
Committee.  
 
The eleven TAGs represent specific sectors vital to the economy, and their expertise is drawn 
upon to inform and strengthen the UK’s negotiating position and trade. Members have been 
selected to ensure all UK regions are represented, with a good cross-section of businesses 
and a range of expert advice.   
 
As Baroness Morgan noted in the same committee appearance you have raised, the 
relationship between DIT and the Welsh Government is both positive and strong. Our 
programme of engagement with the devolved administrations is comprehensive, in depth and 
constructive. We share written information that relates directly to the competence of the Welsh 
Government and Senedd. Furthermore, we engage across all areas of trade policy, including 
those areas that relate solely to reserved competence, ensuring there is a good understanding 
of the positions that are developed and any underlying analysis.  
 
All devolved administrations, including the Welsh Government, are involved in the development 
and delivery of trade policy in the broadest possible terms whilst respecting the current 
constitutional settlement, with the negotiation of international trade agreements being reserved.  
 
I would like to take this opportunity to thank the committee for their interest in our work and 
note that we continue to welcome the constructive and useful input of the Welsh Government 
in our FTA programme.  
 
I am copying this letter to Minister Miles in the Welsh Government. 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 115

Agenda Item 3.5

mailto:Hands.Correspondence@trade.gov.uk
http://www.gov.uk/
mailto:SeneddEAAL@senedd.wales


 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THE RT HON GREG HANDS MP 
Minister of State for Trade Policy 

Department for International Trade 
 

Pack Page 116



Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Cwnsler Cyffredinol a'r Gweinidog Pontio Ewropeaidd 
Counsel General and Minister for European Transition  

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

YPCCGB@llyw.cymru PSCGMET@gov.wales 
 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/our ref  
Ein cyf/Our ref  
 
 
David Rees MS 
Chair of External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 
 
 
 

28 October 2020 
 
Dear David, 
 
Thank you for your lett
[...]
developments, including our 
economic recovery from coronavirus. 
 
A communiqué will be agreed by the council at the summit and I will update Members about 
its publication and the outcome of the summit, in due course. 
 
The summit will be preceded by a BIC Environment work sector Ministerial meeting to 
review collaboration on the marine environment, climate change and invasive non-native 
species. The Minister for Environment Energy and Rural Affairs will represent the Welsh 
Government at this meeting. 
 
In a statement on intergovernmental relations last week, accompanied by the Welsh 
Government’s first annual report to the Senedd on intergovernmental relations for the period 
April 2019 to March 2020, laid on 27 October, I underscored the importance of our 
relationships with our British-Irish Council partners. I hope this relationship will continue to 
grow in significance as the council continues to demonstrate what can be achieved through 
dialogue and collaboration. 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 121

Agenda Item 3.7

mailto:YP.PrifWeinidog@llyw.cymru
mailto:ps.firstminister@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddEAAL@senedd.wales


 
 
I have also written to the chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee, Mick 
Antoniw MS and the chair of the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs 
Committee, Mike Hedges MS. 
 

 
Best wishes 

 
MARK DRAKEFORD 

Pack Page 122



Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Cwnsler Cyffredinol a'r Gweinidog Pontio Ewropeaidd 
Counsel General and Minister for European Transition  

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

YPCCGB@llyw.cymru PSCGMET@gov.wales 
 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in
[...]
ent has taken into 
account the fact that this power would be exercised to make 
largely technical changes to existing domestic legislation in 
order to implement the GPA once the UK is an independent 
member.  For example, this could include amendments to the 
Procurement Contract Regulations 2015 to ensure that the list of 
central government contracting authorities covered by those 
regulations is consistent with the UK’s obligations under the 
GPA. It could also include amendments to domestic legislation 
in response to another party joining the GPA or in response to a 
current member leaving the GPA.   
 
The extent of discretion that could be exercised by either UK 
Ministers or the Welsh Ministers is very limited in practice.   
 
The Senedd accepted this position when it agreed a legislative 
consent motion on 12 March 2019, and subsequently on 21 May 
2019 in light of two supplementary legislative consent 
memoranda.  It was accepted there was very little chance of 
successfully securing an amendment from the UK Government 
to change the proposed procedure from negative to affirmative 
at that time. 
 
Since that time, the prospect of an alternative stance resulting in 
practical change is also worth noting, simply for completeness. 
The current UK Government is in a strengthened position, 
having won a significant majority in parliament, and given that its 
position is that it isn’t open to changing the procedure to be 
applied to regulations made under clause 1, it is worth simply 
noting that it is practically speaking extremely unlikely that any 
representations we should make to the UK Government on this 
matter would receive serious consideration. 
 
Financial Implications – None.  

 

Pack Page 125



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 126

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny session with the Counsel General and Minister for European Transition
	Preparedness in Wales for the end of the transition period - survey analysis
	Research briefing - The UK Internal Market Bill: Lords Committee stage
	Brexit Update

	3.1 Paper to note 1: Correspondence from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Llywydd regarding scrutiny of Covid-19 regulations - 22 October 2020
	3.2 Paper to note 2: Correspondence from the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee to the Minister for Housing and Local Government regarding the draft Framework Outline Agreement for Hazardous Substances Planning - 26 October 2020
	3.3 Paper to note 3: Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for European Transition to the Chair regarding EEA EFTA negotiations - 27 October 2020
	3.4 Paper to note 4: Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for European Transition to the Chair regarding Intergovernmental Relations - 27 October 2020
	3.5 Paper to note 5: Correspondence from the Minister of State for Trade Policy to the Chair regarding Trade Advisory Groups - 27 October 2020
	3.6 Paper to note 6: Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for European Transition to the Chair regarding Trade Advisory Groups - 29 October 2020
	Correspondence from the Minister for International Relations and the Welsh Language to the Minister of State for Trade Policy regarding Trade Advisory Groups - 23 September 2020
	List of Welsh Government Trade Policy Advisory Group members

	3.7 Paper to note 7: Correspondence from the First Minister to the Chair regarding the British-Irish Council - 3 November 2020
	3.8 Paper to note 8: Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for European Transition to the Chair regarding the Trade Bill 2020: Legislative Consent - 3 November 2020
	6 Consideration of international agreements



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - External Affairs and Additional 

Legislation Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Thursday, 5 November 

2020 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 15.42

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6512 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

David Rees MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Dai Lloyd MS 

Witnesses: 

Jeremy Miles MS, Counsel General and Minister for 

European Transition 

Sophie Brighouse, Welsh Government 

Emily Hole, Welsh Government 

Ed Sherriff, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Alun Davidson (Clerk) 

Claire Fiddes (Deputy Clerk) 

Aled Evans (Legal Adviser) 

Nia Moss (Researcher) 

Rhun Davies (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Laura Jones. 

1.3 Huw Irranca-Davies declared an interest as Chair of the European Advisory Group, 

Chair of the Wales Programme Monitoring Committee, and Chair of the Regional 

Investment Steering Group. 

1.4 The Chair thanked Mandy Jones for her time on the Committee, as she is no longer 

a Member. 

2 Scrutiny session with the Counsel General and Minister for European 

Transition  

2.1 The Counsel General and Minister for European Transition responded to questions 

from Members. 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 Paper to note 1: Correspondence from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 

Constitution Committee to the Llywydd regarding scrutiny of Covid-19 

regulations - 22 October 2020  

3.1.1 The paper was noted. 

3.2 Paper to note 2: Correspondence from the Chair of the Climate Change, 

Environment and Rural Affairs Committee to the Minister for Housing and Local 

Government regarding the draft Framework Outline Agreement for Hazardous 

Substances Planning - 26 October 2020  

3.2.1 The paper was noted. 



 

 

3.3 Paper to note 3: Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for 

European Transition to the Chair regarding EEA EFTA negotiations - 27 October 

2020  

3.3.1 The paper was noted. 

3.4 Paper to note 4: Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for 

European Transition to the Chair regarding Intergovernmental Relations - 27 

October 2020  

3.4.1 The paper was noted. 

3.5 Paper to note 5: Correspondence from the Minister of State for Trade Policy to the 

Chair regarding Trade Advisory Groups - 27 October 2020  

3.5.1 The paper was noted. 

3.6 Paper to note 6: Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for 

European Transition to the Chair regarding Trade Advisory Groups - 29 October 

2020  

3.6.1 The paper was noted. 

3.7 Paper to note 7: Correspondence from the First Minister to the Chair regarding the 

British-Irish Council - 3 November 2020  

3.7.1 The paper was noted. 

3.8 Paper to note 8: Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for 

European Transition to the Chair regarding the Trade Bill 2020: Legislative 

Consent - 3 November 2020  

3.8.1 The paper was noted. 



 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Scrutiny session with the Counsel General and Minister for European 

Transition - consideration of evidence  

5.1 Members considered the evidence received. 

6 Consideration of international agreements  

6.1 Members considered and noted the Amended Schedules to the Agreement on 

Government Procurement as a result of the 2012 protocol amending the agreement on 

government procurement, entering into force for Switzerland. 


